Attachment G
To Intergovernmental Agreement between
The NAVAJO NATION and SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH
For Road Projects

AUTHORITY:

Attachment G is to be appended to the Master Intergovernmental Agreement (JGA), Contract No. CO 10906
for road maintenance and improvement projects between the Navajo Nation (NATION) and San Juan
County, Utah (COUNTY) as contemplated in Sections 1.1 and 2.1 of the Master JGA.

TERM:

In accordance with Section 11-Amendment/Renewal of CO 10906 Master IGA between the NATION and
the COUNTY, the Master IGA is hereby renewed for an additional five (5) year term to September 11, 2029.

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD MAINTENANCE IGA:

Amendments and revisions to certain sections of the stand-alone Road Maintenance IGA between the
Navajo Nation and San Juan County, Utah. The Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2.5 will be amended and revised as follows:
peci (ic road -ubj cl lo thi agreement. The Nation B Roads, as described in this Attachment G, are
the only roads subject to this IGA. Updates to Attachment 4 may be made from time to time upon the

express written mutual agreement of both Parties.

SCOPE OF WORK:
Routine Maintenance on various Tribal Routes in the Northern and Western Agencies

Routine maintenance as authorized under the stand-alone Road Maintenance IGA between the Navajo
Nation and San Juan County, Utah; fully executed in April 2020. The various roads arc located in the
Northern and Western Agencies within the boundaries of the Navajo Nation. The roads in each Agency were
designated by Navajo DOT as routes that should receive routine maintenance. The roads will receive routine
maintenance including snow removal and flood repairs on a quarterly basis and as-needed basis in adverse
weather conditions, to provide an adequate network of roads for residents and visitors.



Attachment G - Projected Maintenance Cost

Location Description Quantity Cost Navajo DOT
Account Number
Northern Tribal
Routes:
403, 404, 415, Routine Quarterly
436, 437, 439, Maintenance and
445, 449, 452, Snow Removal 1 $216,761.00 K241001.9024
463, 4041, 4181
Western Tribal Per attached Road
Routes: List and Maps
427, 428, 431,
491, 494,
6310 (434),
6388 (4101)
TOTAL NDOT
COST
Payment to the COUNTY:

Per section 7.A. of the Master IGA, the NATION shall provide the COUNTY $216,761.00 in funding for the
PROJECT. This funding shall be placed in an account established by the COUNTY and will be utilized for
the work described in the Scope of Work of this Attachment. The payments correlate as follows:
April 1, 2024 - March 31, 2025 = $ 1 00,000 for maintenance performed under the original Road
Maintenance IGA.
April 1, 2025 - March 31, 2026 = $ 116,761.00 for maintenance performed under the Road
Maintenance IGA.

Upon mutual agreement of both parties, project termini may be altered that fall within the same scope as
described in this attachment. Altered PROJECTS would commence once upfront/startup funding has
been received by the COUNTY unless there is sufficient funding remaining from the initial payment to

the COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Attachment "G" to the Master Intergovernmental
Agreement between the Navajo Nation and San Juan County, Utah on the dates affixed by their signatures.
SAN JUAN COUNTY




SAN JUAN COUNTY THE NAVAJO NATION

San Juan County Board of Commission Chair Dr. Buu Nygren, President

117 South Main Navajo Nation

P.O. Box #9 PO Box 7440

Monticello, Utah 84535 Window Rock, AZ 86515
Date Signed Date Signed
APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY Date signed

Navajo Nation Legal Counsel

BY Date signed

San Juan County Attorney



N DOT Route
403

404

415

436

448

451

463

4181

437
439
445
449
452
4041

Total

491
427
428
494
6310
6388

431

Total

Former SJIC Maintained Mileage

B403
B404
B415
B436
B448
B451
B463
B4181

B437
B439
B445
B449
B452
B4041

B491
B427
B428
B494
B434
B4101

B431

Total Combined

3.7
5.2
10.4
4.6
2.9
35
1.7
1

O O O O o o

33

6.8
15.5
12.4

1.4

41.1

74.1

Proposed Agency

3.7 Northern
5.2 Northern
13.82 Northern
4.6 Northern

0 Northern

0 Northern

1.7 Northern

1 Northern

5.97 Northern
1.6 Northern
4.06 Northern
4.51 Northern
3.93 Northern
1.3 Northern

51.39 Northern
6.8 Western
7.8 Western

12.4 Western
1.4 Western
3 Western

2 Western
1.7 Western

35.1 Western

86.49 Diff

Current contract price 100,000 for 74.1 miles @ $ 1350 per per mile
New Proposed price 116,760 for 86.49 miles @ S 1350 per mile

Added mileage for new bus route

No longer bus route
No longer bus route

New Bus route
New Bus route
New Bus route
New Bus route
New Bus route
New Bus route

Removed I mileage

New bus route

12.39 increase



NDOT Routes 2025

NDOT Route Number Former SIC Number Maintained Mileage Agency

403 B403 3.70 | Northern
404 B404 5.20 | Northern
415 B415 13.82 | Northern
436 B436 4.60 | Northern
437 B437 5.97 | Northern
439 B439 1.60 | Northern
445 B445 4.06 | Northern
449 B449 4.51 | Northern
452 B452 3.93 | Northern
4041 B4041 1.30 | Northern
463 B463 1.70 | Northern
4181 B4181 1.00 | Northern

Total Mileage 51.39
NDOT Route Number Former SJC Number Maintained Mileage Western
491 B491 6.80 | Western
427 B427 7.80 | Western
428 B428 12.40 | Western
494 B494 1.40 | Western
431 B431 1.70 | Western
6310 B434 3.00 | Western
6388 B4101 2.00 | Western
Total Mileage 35.1
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