Attachment G To Intergovernmental Agreement between The NAVAJO NATION and SAN JUAN COUNTY, UTAH For Road Projects

AUTHORITY:

Attachment G is to be appended to the Master Intergovernmental Agreement (JGA), Contract No. CO 10906 for road maintenance and improvement projects between the Navajo Nation (NATION) and San Juan County, Utah (COUNTY) as contemplated in Sections 1.1 and 2.1 of the Master JGA.

TERM:

In accordance with Section 11-Amendment/Renewal of CO 10906 Master IGA between the NATION and the COUNTY, the Master IGA is hereby renewed for an additional five (5) year term to September 11, 2029.

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD MAINTENANCE IGA:

Amendments and revisions to certain sections of the stand-alone Road Maintenance IGA between the Navajo Nation and San Juan County, Utah. The Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 2.5 will be amended and revised as follows:

peci (ic road ·ubj cl lo thi agreement. The Nation B Roads, as described in this Attachment G, are the only roads subject to this IGA. Updates to Attachment 4 may be made from time to time upon the express written mutual agreement of both Parties.

SCOPE OF WORK:

Routine Maintenance on various Tribal Routes in the Northern and Western Agencies

Routine maintenance as authorized under the stand-alone Road Maintenance IGA between the Navajo Nation and San Juan County, Utah; fully executed in April 2020. The various roads are located in the Northern and Western Agencies within the boundaries of the Navajo Nation. The roads in each Agency were designated by Navajo DOT as routes that should receive routine maintenance. The roads will receive routine maintenance including snow removal and flood repairs on a quarterly basis and as-needed basis in adverse weather conditions, to provide an adequate network of roads for residents and visitors.

Attachment G - Projected Maintenance Cost

Location	Description	Quantity	Cost	Navajo DOT Account Number
Northern Tribal Routes: 403, 404, 415, 436, 437, 439, 445, 449, 452, 463, 4041, 4181 Western Tribal Routes: 427, 428, 431, 491, 494, 6310 (434), 6388 (4101)	Routine Quarterly Maintenance and Snow Removal Per attached Road List and Maps	1	\$216,761.00	K241001.9024
	TOTAL NDOT COST			

Payment to the COUNTY:

Per section 7.A. of the Master IGA, the NATION shall provide the COUNTY \$216,761.00 in funding for the PROJECT. This funding shall be placed in an account established by the COUNTY and will be utilized for the work described in the Scope of Work of this Attachment. The payments correlate as follows:

April I, 2024 - March 31, 2025 = \$ I 00,000 for maintenance performed under the original Road Maintenance IGA.

April 1, 2025 - March 31, 2026 = \$116,761.00 for maintenance performed under the Road Maintenance IGA.

Upon mutual agreement of both parties, project termini may be altered that fall within the same scope as described in this attachment. Altered PROJECTS would commence once upfront/startup funding has been received by the COUNTY unless there is sufficient funding remaining from the initial payment to the COUNTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Attachment "G" to the Master Intergovernmental Agreement between the Navajo Nation and San Juan County, Utah on the dates affixed by their signatures. **SAN JUAN COUNTY**

THE NAVAJO NATION

San Juan County Board of Commission Chair 117 South Main P.O. Box #9 Monticello, Utah 84535	Dr. Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation PO Box 7440 Window Rock, AZ 86515
Date Signed	Date Signed
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
BYNavajo Nation Legal Counsel	Date signed
BYSan Juan County Attorney	Date signed

N DOT Route	Former SJC	Maintained Mileage	Proposed	Agency	
403	B403	3.7	3.7	Northern	
404	B404	5.2	5.2	Northern	
415	B415	10.4	13.82	Northern	Added mileage for new bus route
436	B436	4.6	4.6	Northern	
448	B448	2.9	0	Northern	No longer bus route
451	B451	3.5	0	Northern	No longer bus route
463	B463	1.7	1.7	Northern	
4181	B4181	1	1	Northern	
437	B437	0	5.97	Northern	New Bus route
439	B439	0	1.6	Northern	New Bus route
445	B445	0	4.06	Northern	New Bus route
449	B449	0	4.51	Northern	New Bus route
452	B452	0	3.93	Northern	New Bus route
4041	B4041	0	1.3	Northern	New Bus route
Total		33	51.39	Northern	
404	D 404	6.0	6.0		
	B491	6.8		Western	
	B427	15.5		Western	Removed ı mileage
	B428	12.4		Western	
	B494	1.4		Western	
6310		3		Western	
6388	B4101	2	2	Western	
424	D 424	0	17	VA / 1	Name I and a second
431	B431	0	1.7	Western	New bus route
Total		41.1	35.1	Western	
. 5 (4)		71.1	55.1		
Total Combin	ed	74.1	86.49	Diff	12.39 increase

Current contract price 100,000 for 74.1 miles @ \$1350 per per mile New Proposed price 116,760 for 86.49 miles @ \$1350 per mile

NDOT Routes 2025

NDOT Route Number	Former SJC Number	Maintained Mileage	Agency
403	B403	3.70	Northern
404	B404	5.20	Northern
415	B415	13.82	Northern
436	B436	4.60	Northern
437	B437	5.97	Northern
439	B439	1.60	Northern
445	B445	4.06	Northern
449	B449	4.51	Northern
452	B452	3.93	Northern
4041	B4041	1.30	Northern
463	B463	1.70	Northern
4181	B4181	1.00	Northern

Total Mileage

51.39

NDOT Route Number	Former SJC Number	Maintained Mileage	Western	
491	B491	6.80	Western	
427	B427	7.80	Western	
428	B428	12.40	Western	
494	B494	1.40	Western	
431	B431	1.70	Western	
6310	B434	3.00	Western	
6388	B4101	2.00	Western	

Total Mileage

35.1







